
6 THE ST. PAULDAILYGLOBE, FEIDAYMOKNIJSTGMAY 18, LBBd

OFFICIAL.

jfejiwis 6! ins CcMtn CeimciL

IlefjularMeeting.

Saint Paul, May 15, ISB3.
President Allenin the chair.
Present: Aid. Dowlan, O'Connor. Rob-

ert, Fischer, Otis, Smith, Cornish, Johnson,
Van Slyke, Starkey, McCarthy, Mr.Presi-
dent—l2.

The matter of the vacation of Francis,
Terry, Dawsou and other streets in accord-
ance withnotice of City Clerk dated Feb.
"24, ISB3, was postponed and laid over until j
Tuesday, the sth day of June, A. D., 1833,
at 7:30 o'clock p. m.

COMMUNICATIONS.
From His Honor the Mayor

—
Dismissal

—
To the Honorable the President and Com-

mon Council of the City of St. Paul:
Itransmit herewith charges by the Cap-

tain cud Chief of Police against Policeman |
Terrance W. O'Gorman. Believing the
charges to be true, Ihave dismissed him
from ofiice, subject to your approval.

His general reputation is bad, so much
so that itbrings disrepute upon the police
force. Very many most worthy and re-
spectable citizens, (whiledeclining to make ,
and sustain by proof,direct charges against
him) have informed me that he was intem-
perate in the use of intoxicating liquors,
grossly immoral and extremely cruel to
his wife.

This information, coupled with myown
personal krowledge and the charges of his
superior officeis, induce me to dismiss him
without a formal trial, convinced jas I
am, that it would involve a useless con-
sumption of time.

To be certain, however, that no injustice
be done to the officer, Iherewith transmit,
at his request, a petition of a large num-
ber of citizens for "a just and full consid-
eration of the charges preferred against
him," in which also they declare their full-
est confidence in his integrity as a public
officer.

Edmund Rice, Mayor.
May 11, ISS3.
Committee on Police.

Also,
Appointments

—
To the Honorable the President and Com-

mon Council of the City of St. Paul:
Ihave this day appointed Philip Swei-

>-.er, p. policeman, inplace of Terranoe W.
O'Gorman, dismissed, and Michael Daily
also, in place of Wm. C. Yaugh, resigned,
and respectfully request your advice and
consent thereto.

Edsiund Rice, Major.
May 12, ISS3.
Appointment ofPhilip Sweizer referred

to Committee on Police, and appointment
of Michael Daily confirmed by the follow-
ing vote:

Yeas
—

Aid. Dowlan, O'Connor, Robert,
Fischer, Otis, Smith, Cornish, Johnson,
Van Slyke, Starkey, McCarthy, Mr.Presi-
dent—l2.

Also,
Appointment

—
To the Honorable the President and Com-

mon Council of the City of St. Paul:
Ihave this day appointed Charles F.

Schucfer, a policeman, upon the regular
police force in place of John Nicholson,
resigned, and Irespectfully request your
advice and consent thereto.

Edmund Rice, Mayor.
May 8, 1883.
Accepted, and appointment confirmed

by the following vote:
Yeas

—
Aid. Dowlan, O'Connor, Robert,

Fischer, Otis, Smith, Cornish, Johnson,
Van Slyke, Starker, McCarthy, Mr.Presi-
dent—l2.
From Mary P. Saunders and others

—
For the vacation of that part of the alley

as lies west of and immediately in the rear
of lots numbered eight and nine of Park
Place addition, accompanied by plat, etc.

Aid. Otis moved that the petition be or-
dered on filein City Clerk's office, and that
paid Clerk give the necessary notice for
such vacation as is provided by law.

The motion prevailed.
From George R. Morton and others

—
For the construction of a sewer on East

Eleventh street between Robert and Min-
nesota streets.

B ard of Public Works withorder.
From A. 11. McGill and others

—
lor sprinkling of Wabashaw street, be-

tween Tilton street and Collie avenue;
find iglehart street between Wabashaw and
St. Peter streets.

Beard of Public Works with ord
From Sarah T. Nicols and others—

For sprinkling Summit avenue from
Rice to Third street.

Board of Public Works with order.
From H.N. Davis and others

—
Protest against the construction of a

fewer on Ashland avenue at tho present
time, or until such time as the water mains
are laid on the street, or immediately pre-
ceding ths laying ofsuch mains.

Committee on Streets,

lrom John M.Burch
—

Tor the improvement of Caroline street
between Hall and Stryker avenues.

Committee on Streets,

From Wm. Harris
—

For permission to erect a "billboard"
on Second street in the rear of the United
States express office.

danted.
From R. W. Glaring and others

—
For the grading of Carroll street be-

tween iiackubin street and Lexington ave-
nue.

Board of Public Works withorder.
From Adolph Wolff and others

—
Asking that the Street Railway company

be instructed to plaoe their tracks in the
center of Fort street, between Randolph
street and Lee avenue.

Committee on Streets.
From William H. Smith—

For license to transact liquor busineis
at No. 85 Westminster street.

Committee on License.
From N.Hardy and others

—
Prutest against the grading of Chestnut

Btreet, from Fort street to Pleasant avenue.
Committee on Streets.

From F. Propping
—

For permission to use the Town Hall,
Wes: St. Paul for night school.

Chairman of Committee of Public
Buillings .withjpower to act.
From A.Moore

—
For the extension of the "cattle limits,"

etc.
Committee on Ordinances and City

Attorney with instructions to prepare or-
dinance in accordance with prayer of
petitioner.
From Louis Demeules

—
In reference to the sale of store 15 in

the Market House.
Accepted.

From Reuben Haus
—

Offioial bond as "Constable" in the sum
of $."iOO, with B.Michel and Jno. Klein as
sureties.

Committee of Ways and Means.
From C. N. Nelson Lumber Co., Ellen M.

Mackubin and others
—

For the vacation of that part of the
"Lake Phalen Road" running through the
south half of the northwest quarter of sec.
28, town 23, range 23, accompanied by
plat, etc.

Committee on Streets.
From S. V.Hanft—

O:ficial bond as "Justice of the Peace"
\u25a0with George Presley and Otto C. Pasel as
sureties.

Couimittee of Ways and Means.
From Jno. Kerwin by R. W. Johnson,

agent, and E.F. Drake by A.M. Drake,
hia attorney in fact

—
For the vacation of that part of the "Old

Territorial road," as lies between Josette

ned Lewis streets, accomt anied by plat,
etc.

Committee on Streets.
From Wm. O'Connor. Wrn. Kickey, Carl

Lehmnnn, Carl Schultz, Jacob Pagrcbor,
P. C. Tracy, Louis Wanks, A. W. Sonnen
and Wm. Esch

—
For transfer of liquor licenses issued to

them.
From Conrad Golzian and others

—
For the grading of Canada street, ba-

tween Ninth and Pearl streets.
Board of Public Works withorder.

From N. Flynn and others
—

For ths grading of Hoffman avenue from
the north side of McLean street to lot 17,
block 16, Suburban Hills addition.

Board of Public Works with order.
From E. J. Sullivan

—
For permission to erect a one story

frame building to be used as a fruit stand,
and to be situated on the southerly side of
Lafayette avenue between Bruno street
and the bridge.

Granted.
From Uri L.Lamprey and others

—
For the construction of a sewer on Ce-

dar street and Bluff streets.
Board of Publio Works withorder.

From Thomas Tracy
—

For the opening of Bertha street.
Committee on Streets.

BEPOBT3 OF CITXOFFICEBS.
OfCityComptroller

—
Audited Claims, viz

—
Gus Moline, estimate No. 1, Ninth street

sewer $159.25; Thornton & Moran, esti-
mate No. 1,grading Fifteenth street $1,020.
F. W. H. Gilderman, estimate No. 1, grad-
ing Ellen street, $765; Warren Carpentor,
estimate No 8, sprinkling Summit avenue,
$77.91; Daily Globe, for April1883, $2,343-
--22; Charles T. Miller, estimate No. 1,
Seventh street sewer, $680.00.

Allowed and ordered paid by tho follow-
ing vote:

Yeas
—

Aid. Dowlan, O'Connor, Robert,
Fischer, Otis, Smith, Cornish, Johnson,
Van Slyke, Starkey, McCarthy, Mr. Presi-
dent—l2.

Also,
Estimate returned

—
The Comptroller returned unaudited es-

timate No. 1, plumbing in Market House
as the contract provides that no estimate
be allowed until work is completed.

Accepted and vote by which said esti-
mate was allowed reconsidered.
Of City Attorney

—
Official Bond

—
The Attorney submitted for approval

his official bond in the sum of $5,000, with
R. W. Johnson and WilliamLee as sureties.

Committee of Ways and Means.
Of City Clerk—Market House—

The Clerk submits the following state-
ment of the renting of stores and stalls in
the public Market building accompanied
by the Treasurer's receipts for $1,822.50,
suid amount being for the firstquarter's
rent on sales made.
Store No. 1..L.E. Burmeister £750"

15. .A. F. Behnke 810"
17..M. A. Shultz 260"
19..E.E. Parker 240"
20.. A. M.Baldwin 280"
21..Hayes & O'Connor 240"
22.. E. P. Leiinike 250"
23.. Fred Willy 245"
24..F. A. Thomas 250"
25. .James H.Lucas 240

M 26. .P. Cross 240"
27..G. Bergmann 240"
28..Charles E. Plank 2*o"
38. .M. Gallagher 240"
32.. Boreiißen &Larson 500"
A..A. P. Wallich 565"
8..J. D. Ramaley 375"
CThomas Manning 800"
D. .Harry Brady 380"
F..F. H. Jerrard 800"
G..Chas. N.Parker 505

Stall No. 14..G. P. Smith 400

Total yearly rental §7,290
Approved, yeas 9, nays 2, and referred

to Committee on Public Accounts.
Of City Engineer

—
Claims

—
The Engineer submitted, approved by

him, the following claims, viz:
Ju3ley Sheire <£ Tullech $10,945, G.

Reynolds $50.
Committee on Claims.

BEPOBT OF BOAED OF PUBLIC WOBKSt
Contract Awarded

—
The Board report that they have award-

ed J. J. Palmer the contract for grading
Oak street from College avenue to Third
street, he being the lowest reliable and re-
sponsible bidder therefor, amount of bid
$4,333, (Grey Cloud stone curb), bond in
the sum of §2,500, with Richard W. John-
son and George Bohn as sureties.

Award approved by the following vote:
Yeas

—Aid. Dowlan, O'Connor, Robert,
Fischer, Otis, Smith, Cornish, Johnson,
Van Sl>ke, Starkey, McCarthy, Mr. Pres-

Also,
Contract Awarded

—
The Board report that they have award-

td F. Beyer the contract for grading
Eighth street from Cedar to Wabashaw
streets, he being the lowest reliable and
responsible bidder therefore, amount of
bid $4GO, bond in the sum of $100 with
Erank Schliek and Jac. Schnitzius as sure-
ties.

Award approved by the followingvote:
Yeas

—
Aid. Dowlan, O'Connor, Robert,

Fischer, Otis, Smith, Cornish, Johnson,
Van Slyke, Starkey, McCarthy, Mr.Presi-
dent—-12,

Also,
Contract Awarded—

The Board report that they have award-
ed J. D. Moran the contract for grading
Fourteenth street from Jackson street to
Canada street, he being the
lowest reliable and responsible
bidder therefor, amount of bid $2,771.50
(St. Paul stone curb), bond in the sum of
§800 withPatrick H. Thornton and War-
ren H.Mead as sureties.

Award approved by the following vote:
Yeas

—
Aid. Dowlan, O'Connor, Robert,

Fischer, Otis, Smith, Cornish, Johnson,
Van Slyke, Starkey, McCarthy, Mr. Presi-
dent—l2.

Also,
Postal Cards Wanted—

The Board abk an appropriation of §25
for postal cards for giving assessment no-
tices.

Granted. (See resolution.)
Also,

Claims and Estimate
—

G. W. Merrill $15, S. S. Norton §10, J. E.
Weston $5; Estimate No. 1 and final
Rayoux street grading ,Michael Lux, con-
tractor, $200, W. A.Somers $50.

Also,
Delos Street

—
The Board return the order of the Coun-

cil for the partial grading of Delos street
with the endorsement that there is no
grade established on said street.

Accepted.
To The Common Council of the City of St.

Paul:
The Board of Public Works have had

under consideration the resolution or order
of the Common Council approved February
7, 1883, relative to the widening of the
street on the south side of Deßow, Smith,
Risque and Williams' addition to St. Paul,
from the west line of Warren and Wins-
low's addition to Williams street to a width
of fifty(50) feet, and having investigated
the proposed improvement, respectfully
report that said improvement is not neces •
sary and proper. Yeas, 6.

John Fabbington, President.
R. L.Gobman, Clerk Board ofPublic Works.

May 11, 1883.
Adopted.

Also,
Street Opening

—
To the Common Council of the City of St.

Paul:
The Board of Public Works have had un-

der consideration the resolution or order
of the Common Council, approved Febru-
ary 7, 1883, relative to the opening of a
street fifty (50) feet wide through lot 3,
block 1, Warren &, Winslow's addition to
St. Paul, from Westminster street to east

line of De Bow, Smith, Risque & Williams'
addition, and having investigated the pro-
posed improvement, respectfully report
that said improvements are not necesary
and proper. Yea36.

John Fabbington, President.
ELL.Goeman, Clerk Board ofPublic Works.

May 11, 1883.
Adopted.

Also,
Tree Planting

—
To the Common Council of the Cityof St.

Paul:
The Board of Public Works have had

under consideration the resolution or
order of the Common Council, approved
May 7th, 1883, relative to the planting and
protecting shade and ornamental trees on
Como avenue, from Rice street to the
southeast corner of lot eight (8) in Como
villa?, and having investigated the pro-
posed improvement, respectfully report
that said improvement is necessary and
proper; that tha estimated expense thereof
is $2,000, one-half] of which need not be
paid into the City Treasury before the
contract is let; that real estate to be
assessed therefor can be foundbenefited to
the extent of the damages, costs and ex-
penses necessary to be incurred thereby ;
that said improvement i3not asked for by
a petition of a majority of the owners of
property to be assessed therefor, but we
herewith send un order for your adoption,
if you desire us to make the improvement.
This report contemplates about six hun-
dred (600) trees cf two to four inches in di-
ameter, properly boxed for protection.
Yeas 5, nays 1 (Mr.Koch).

John Fabbington, President.
R. L.Gokman, Clerk Board of Public Works.

May 11, 1883.
Adopted. (See order to Board of Public

Works.
Also,

Third Street Grading
—

To the Common Council of the City of St.
Paul:
The Board of Public Works have had

under consideration the resolution or order
of the Common Council, approved April
19, 1883, relative to the grading of Third
(3d) street, from Maria avenue to Maple
avenue, and having investigated the pro-
posed improvement, respectfully report
that said improvement is necessary and
proper; that the estimated expense thereof
is $5,000, one-half of which need Dot be
paid into the CityTreasury before the con-
tract is let; that real estate to be assessed
therefor can be found benefited to the ex-
tent of the damages, costs and expenses
necessary to be incurred thereby; that said
improvement is not asked for by a peti-
tion of a majority of the owners of prop-
erty tobe assessed therefor, but we here-
with send a plan or profile of said im-
provement, and an order for your adop-
tion, ifyou desire us to make the improve-
ment. Yeas, 5; nays, 0.

John Fabbington, President.
R.L.GoBMAN,CIerkBoard of Public Works.

May 14, 1883.
Adopted. (So9order to Board of Public

Works.)
Also,

Jefferson Avenue Sewer
—

To the Common Council of the City of St.
Paul:
The Board of Public Works have had

under consideration the reeolation or order
of the Common Council approved April
19th, ISB3, relative to the construction of a
sewer on Jefferson avenue, from
Fort street to Clifton street,
and having investigated the pro-
posed improvement, respectfmlly re-
port that said improvement is neces-
sary and proper; that the estimated ex-
pense thereof is $11,500, one-half of which
need ,not be paid into the City Treasury
before the contract is let; that real estate
to be assessed therefor can be found bene-
fited to the extent of the damages, coßts
and expenses necessary to be incurred
thereby ;that said improvement isnot asked
for by a petition ef a, majority of the own-
ers of property to be assessed therefor, but
we herewith send a plan or profile of said
improvement, and an order for your adop-
tion, ifyou desire us to make the improve-
ment. Yeas 5;nays 0.

John Fabbinoton, Preeident.
R.L.GoBMAN,Cierk Board of Public Works. .

May 14, 1883.
Adopted. (See order to 3oard of Pablic

Works).
Also,

Dakota Avenue Opening —
To the Common Council of the City of St.

Paul:
The Board of Public Works havo had

under consideration the resolution or
order of the Common Council approved
April 19th,lS£3, relative to the opening of
Dakota avenue through Lot4, Block 54,
West St. Paul Proper, and having investi-
gated the proposed improvement, respect-
fully report that said improvement is
necessary and proper, that the estimated
expense thereof is $1,200, that real
estate to be assessed therefor can be found
benefited to the extent of the damages,
costs and expenses necessary to be incur-
r3d thereby, that said improvement is not
asked for by a petition of a majority of
the owners of property to be assessed
therefor, but we herewith send a plan or
profile of said improvement, and an order
for your adoption, ifyou desire us to make
the improvement. Yeas 5;nays 0.

John Fabbington, Prosident.
R. LGo3iiAN,Clerk Board of Publio Works.

May 4, 1883.
Committee on Streets and Alderman of

the Ward.
Also,

Virginia Avenue Grading.
—

To the Common Council of the City of
St. Paul:
The Board of Pablic Work 3have had

under consideration the resolution or order
of the Common Council approved April
19, 1883, relative to the grading of Vir-
ginia avenue, from Dayton avenue to
Rondo street, and having investigated the
proposed improvement, respectfully report
that said improvement is necessary and
proper, that the estimated expense thereof
is $4,500, one-half of which need not be
paid into the City Treasury before the
contract is let; that real estate to be as-
sessed therefor can be found benefited to
the extent of the damages, costs and ex-
penses necessary to be incuned thereby,
that said improvement is not asked for by
a petition of a majority of the owners of
property to be assessed therefor, but we
herewith eend a plan or profile of said im-
provement, and an order far your adop-
tion, ifyou desire us to make the improve-
ment. Yeas 5;nays 0.

John Fabbington, President.
R.L.Gobman, Clerk Board of Publio Works.

May14, 1883.
Adopted. (See order to Board of Public

Works.)
Also,

Leech Street Grading
—

To the Common Council of the City of St.
Paul:
The Board of Public Works have had

under consideration the resolution or or-
der of the Common Council, approved
May 7, 1883, relative to the grading of
Sixth (6th) street from College avenue to
Oak street, and having investigated
the proposed improvement, respect-
fully report that said improve-
ment is necessary and proper, that the es-
timated expense thereof is $2,000, one-half
of which need not be paid into the City
Treasury before the contract is let; that
real estate to be assessed therefor can be
found benefited to the extent of the dama-
ges, costs and expenses necessary to be in-
curred thereby, that said improvement is
not asked for by a petition of
a majority of the owners to
be assessed therefor, but we herewith send
a plan or profile of said improvement,
and an order foryour adoption, if you de-

sireus to make the improvement. Yeas 5;
nays 9.

John Fabrington, President.
R.L.Gobman, Clerk Board of Public Works.

May 15, 1883.
Adopted. (See order to Board Public

Works.)
Also,

Cellege Avenue Sewer
—

To the Common Council of tha city of St.
Paul:
The Board of Public Works have had

under consideration the resolution or order
of the Common Council, approved May 7,
1883, relative to the grading of Leech
street, from Ramsey street, to Goodrich
avenue, and having investigated the pro-
posed improvement, respectfully report
that said improvement is necessary and
proper, that the estimated expense thereof
is $4,050, one-half of which need not be
paid into the City Treasury before the
contract is let; that real estate to be as-
sessed therefor can be found benefited to
the extent of the damage?, oosts and ex-
penses necessary to be inourred thereby,
that said improvement i3not asked for by
a petition of a majority of the owners of
property to be assessed therefor, but we
herewith send a plan or profile of said im-
provement, and an order for your adop-
tion, ifyou desire as to make the improve-
ment. Yeas 5; nays 0.

John Fabbington, President.
R. L.Gobman, Clerk Board of Public Works.

May 15, 1883.
Adopted. (See order to Board of Public

Works.
Also,

Sixth Street Grading.
To the* Common Council of the City of St.

Paul:
The Board of Public Works have had

under consideration the resolution or or-
der of the Common Council, approved
April19, 1883, relative to the construction
of a sewer on College avenue, from St.
Peter street to Wabashaw street,aad having
investigated the proposed improvement,
respectfully report that said improvement
is necessary and proper, that the estimated
expense thereof is $720, one-half of which
need not be paid into the City Treasury be-
fore the contract is let; that real estate to
be assessed therefor can be found benefited
to the extent ofthe damages, costs and ex-
penses necessary to be incurred thereby,
that said improvement is not asked for by
a petition of a majority
of the owners of property to be
assessed therefor, but we herewith send a
plan or profile of said improvement, and
an order for your adoption, if you desire
us to to make the improvement. Yeas 5;
nays 0.

John Fabeingxom, President.
R. L.GoßsiAN,Clerk Beard of Public Works.

May 14, 1883.
Adopted. order to Board of Public

Works.
Also,

College Avenue Sewer
—

To the Common Council of the City of
St. Paul:
The Board of Public Works have had

under consideration the resolution or or-
der of the Common Council, approved
April19th, 1883, relative to the construc-
tion of a sewer on College avenue, from
point half way between Rice and St. Peter
streets, to said St. Peter street, and having
investigated the proposed improvement, re-
spectfully report that said improvement is
necessary and proper from a point about
250 feet easterly of Rice street to St. Peter
street; that the estimated expense thereof
is $1,500, one half of which need not be
paid into the City Treasury before the
contract is let; that real estate
to be assessed therefor can be
found benefited to the extent of
the damages, costs and expenses necessary
to be incurred thereby, that said improve-
ment is not asked for by a petition of a
majority of the owners of property to be
assessed therefor, but we herewith send a
plan or profile of said improvement, and
an order for your adoption, if you desire
us to make the improvement. Yeas, 5;
nays, 0.

John Faebington, President.
R.L.Gobman, Clerk Board ofPublic WTorks.

May 14th, 1883.
Adopted

—
(See order to Board of Public

Works).
BEPOET OF BOABD 07 FIBE COSIMISSIONEBS.

Fire Alarm Telegraph
—

To the Common Council of the City of St.
Paul.
The Board of Fire Commis?ioners have

had under consideration and investiga-
tion the present condition and immediate
requirements of the Fire Alarm system of
the city, and find that the city has 31 miles
of line

—
27 of which connects the alarm

boxe?, and 4 miles the telephone boxes,
About one half of the Hue is strung on

poles belonging to the city and the balance
upon poles belonging to other corpora-
tions.

A large portion ofthe wire is yery poor,
and insulation very imperfect.

There is now two circuits or districts —
one of which is west of St. Peter and Wa-
baehaw streets north of the Market house.

The other i3east of Wabashaw including
the line across the Mississippi river and all
of West St. Paul.

Any accident to, or derangement of the
lines ineither district destroys the circuit
of that district, and we are without alarm
or communication until the break is found
and repaired.

The large amount of our lines that are
strung upon the poles of other corpora-
tions thereby mixing them up with tele-
graph, telephone, and electric light wire,
is a source of endless trouble, annoyance,
expense, and destructive to the system.

We propoie a radical change iv the fu-
ture extensions, renewals and repairs of the
City Fire Alarm and Department Service,
to wit:

That the city lines shall have exclusive
right of way inall streets, and to the best,
side of the street, where strung upon the
poles ofother corporations to be placed
upon the top of such poles, thereby keep-
ing the city lines above and clear of all
other lines, and where our lines can be
ea-.!y seen and distinguished when a break
occurs requiring repair.

The city lines must positively be above,
a};«i co located that there cannot possibly
be r.ixjcontact at any time with any elec-
tric -ight line. Full and absolute protection
to the employes of the Fire Department in
the performance of all their duties re-
quiias that this rule be strictly enforced.

We herewith transmit a report of the
Superintendent of Fire Alarmmade to this
Board April 23, in which is given the ma-
terial required for the changes we propose,
and advise should be made as soon as
possible.

The estimated expense for the proposed
extensions, renewals and repairs is $2,800.

With this amount we shall procure the
best wire, insulators, and poles obtainable.

We shall change from two into four cir-
cuits or districts and the new non-interfer-
ing repeater will be of sufficient capacity
to add two more, making hereafter six cir-
cuits or districts.

The arrangement will also be such that
other patent fire alarm boxes can be used
should itbe deemed advisable to make any
change fromthe Gamewell box now inuse.

Within three to four blocks from Head-
quarters the poles willcarry from four to
six wires as the different circuits or dis-
tricts require.

We have given above the outside figures
ofcost, expecting and knowing that in the
item for labor that all work done by de-
tailed men of the Fire Department willre-
duce this amount.

We call the special attention of the City
Council to the importance of controlling
the use of streets and poles for the full
benefit of city lines forcity purposes, and
that hereafter no poles shall be set, or

wires suspended thereon, that shall not be
done except by direction and approval of
the Superintendent of Fire Alarm.

In view of the object to be accomplished
the Board of Fire Commissioners respect-
fully request that the City Council will
pass the following order or resolution:

That the Board of Fire Commissioners
proceed as soon as practicable to extend,
renew and repair the present fire alarm
system as set forth in their report recom-
mending the same to the City Council
dated May 15,1883.

Respectfully submitted.
By order of the Board.

F. R. Delano, President.
May 15, 1883.
The following report of the Superinten-

dent of Fire Alarm system accompanies
the foregoing.

Also,
Rrequirements of Department —
To the Board of Fire Commissioners:

Inaccordance with instructions passed
at the last meeting of your honorable body,
Iherewith submit a statement of the con-
dition of the Fire Alarm Telegraph as I
found it,and the present requirements for
its improvement. The lines are oon-
struoted on the loop plan on one line of
poles and on short crossarms, thereby
being liable to cut out a part ifnot all of
the city from receiving an alarm of fire in
case of a heavy wind storm or any inter-
ruption of the wires. The greater portion
of the lines are poorly insulated and in
many places wires are in trees, causing an
escape or leakage of the current in wet
weather, thus being liable to cut out a
part of the city from any means of giving
an alarm incase of fire. Ihave insulated
about five miles of wire and trimmed a
number of trees, so as to get portions of the
lines cut out incircuit.

There are now two signal circuits or
loops, and one talking line.

Loop No. 1 takes in a part of the Third
and Fourth wards; loop No. 2takes inpart
of the First, Second, Fifthand Sixth wards,
nit.king very long loops, thereby running
a great risk in case of any interruption of
lines. For instance if the wire should
from any cause ge+ broken at the St. Paul
Plow Work?, the First, Second, Fifth and
Sixth wards would have no means of
sounding an alarm incase of fire until the
break is repaired.
Iwould recommend the putting in of

two more circuits by dividing up the
two loops and building lines on separate
streets, thereby making a circuit instead
of the long loops as at present.

To make the proposed changes in order
to perfect the system, Iwill need the fol-
lowing material and instruments.

Material. Probable Cost.
Poles, 275 $825 00
Wire, 5 miles 125 00
Insulators, 400 24 00
Pins, 300 9 00
Kerite wire 15 00
Office Wire 10 00
Tools 50 00
Labor 500 00
One six circuit non-interfering re-

peater, giving the two circuits
now in use inexchange 1200 00

One Bradley galvinomiter and
Rheostad formeasuring lines, in-
btruments, testing insulation, etc 125 00

One spring gong for Chief En-
gineer 100 00
1willhave to take out all the old boxes

and clean, oil, solder connections, and rein-
sulate them, all ofwhichIcan dointhe office
with the necessary tools. Ifindmany ofthe
streets which Iwould like to put wire on,
taken up on both sides by the Telegraph
companies, thereby compelling me to go
two or three blocks out of the way in or-
der to find a street whereon Ican set
poles.

While Idonot know what rights the city
has reserved for its use in granting franch-
ise to the Telegraph, Telephone, Electric
Li^rht, and other companies, Iwould rec-
ommend that all companies having poles
in the city of St. Paul be required to leave
the tops of said poles for the use of the
city for Fire Alarm purposes, thereby sav-
ing the city hundreds of dollars in the way
of poles, etc. This 1believe to be entirely
practicable.

Respectfully,
J. R. Jenkins,

Supt. Fire AlarmTel.
St. Paul, April23, 1883.
To the Common Council of the City of St.

Paul:
The Board of Fire Commissioners have

had under consideration and investigation
the present condition and immediate re-
quirements of thejFire Department,such as
the rapid growth and necessity of the city
requires.

By order of the Board Iherewith trans-
mit to the Council the report of Charles N.
Parker, our Committee on Machinery and
Tools, said report receiving the unanimous
approval of this Board as expressing our
individual and official opinion, and the
Board of Fire Commissioners do respect-
fully request that your honorable body will
take such action in the premises as will
enable this Board to carry the recommen-
dations contained in the report ofCommis-
sioner Parker into effect as soon as prac-
ticable, believing that the business and
property interests of the city requires it to
be done.

Respectfully tubmitted,
F. R. Delano,

President of Board Fire Comm'rs.
May 15, 1883.
The followingis the report of Commis-

sioner Parker,referred to in the foregoing:
To the Board of Fire Commissioners of

the City of St. Paul.
Gentlemen: You have referred to me for

examination the recommendations made
by Chief Black as to certain improvements
in the machinery and apparatus of the
Fire Department, and having fully con-
sidered the matters so referred, Ibeg leave
to report:

1. As to Relief Valve and Controlling
Nozzles.
Irecommend that these be purchased

for each of tho engines as early as prac-
ticable, and am satisfied that a great Hav-

ing of property from damage from water
willbe secured in their use. The object of
these inventions is to give instantaneous
and absolute control to the pipeman as to
where and when he will permit the dis-
charge of water at his command and to
protect firemen iD dangerous places from
the writhing and kicking of the hose un-
der unrelieved pressure, and this object i3,
inmy opinion, fully accomplished by their
use.

Chief Fire Marshal Sweenie, of Chioago
says of them: "Ican cheerfully recommend
them to all fire departments, and consider
that no well-organizsd department should
be without them. They answer all that
is claimed for them, and work at any pres-
sure or temperature. By their use dam-
age by water has been reduced many
thousands of dollars. We shall have all
our engines equipped with the same before
the end of the year." Ifind that the cost
of these inventions willbe about $800.00.

2. As to the purchase of an additional
hose cart, to be used as a supply hose cart.

This, under the running card recently
adopted, becomes very neccessary, and
should be secured as early as practicable.
For the safety of the city, it is arranged
that only two of the engines should ans-
wer to a call from the outlying districts of
the city; but owing to the large amount oi
hose usually required insuch cases and es-
pecially so inWest St. Paul, itis neccessa-
ry that all the hose carts except No. 5,
should respond to such calls. For instance,
in case such call should be from West St.
Paul, engines Nos. 1 and 3, and all the
hose carts except No. 5, would respond.
If, while so engaged, a fire should break
cut in the heart of the city, Nos. 2 and 4

would respond; but having no hose would
be entirely useless until a hose cart could
be returned from across the river or until
No. 5 could get down from the hill. Such
a condition of things is liable to occur at
any time and the delay might cost the city
more from a single fire than the entire
cost of all the fire department apparatus
of the city.

A cart capable of carrying 1,500 feet of
hose, (and one ofsuch capacity is required)
would cost about $750.00. Itwould re-
quire 3,000 feet of hose, including the
change for such a cart, at a cost of about
$3,ooo.oo,— horses and harness $500.00. Iv
case such cart is purchased, it would re-
spond to all calls and no engine wouldat
any tjme be deprived of its own hose cf.rt.

3. As to the purchase of an additional
fire engine for extra service.

This is a matter which should receive
very careful consideration by the Board,
though its immediate purchase may not be
deemed neccessary, yet in my judgment
the best interests of the city require the pur-
chase of another first class No. 1extra stee
fire engine for constant use in the business
portion of the city, and that this should be
secured as early as practicable.

The year of service of the engines now
in use is as follows:

—
Engine No. 5 (old No. 1) 2nd class, pur-

chased Oct. 1866.
Engine No. 2 Ist class, purchased Oct.

1869.
Engine No. 3, Ist class, purchased Oct.

1872.
Engine No. 4, Ist class, purchased 1872.
Engine No. 1(extra) Ist class, purchased

Oot. 1881.
The engines first put into service are

much worn and are requiring more or less
repair, throwing them for the time being
out of service.

By securing another engine adapted for
use on our high and expensive buildings,
the companies willbe always equipped in
any emergency, and these old engines
could one by one, be thoroughly over-
hauled and inada nearly as good as new
and by the time this should be accom-
plished the city willhave so increased in
size as to require the organizatinu of
another fire engine company.

The estimated cost of one extra first
class engine willbe about $5,000. No cart
or hose for same would be neccessary un-
tila new company should be formed.

4. As to purchase of twohand fire ex-
tinguishers to be placed on hook and
ladder truck No. 1.

The cost of such extinguisher willnot
exceed $80.00, and Irecommend their
purchase at once.
Ihave thus covered all the matters re-

ferred to me for examination and report,
and beg leave to submit the following ad-
ditional suggestions for your considera-
tion:

The rapidgrowth of the Sixth ward and
the large number of buildings erected and
inprocess of erection, demands the imme-
diate attention of the Board. Its citu.ons
are justly clamoring for better fire pro-
tection, and in my judgment, this should
be secured to them without further delay.

There were fourhundred and forty-five
buildings erected in that ward last year, at
a cost of $571,300.00. Anditi3estimated
that three hundred more buildings willbe
erected the present year, and all are prac-
tically without fire protection. Engines
from this side should not be taken across
the bridg6 faster than a walk. To do so
would soon damage the bridge more than
the cost of several engines. Under these
circumstances it is impracticable to
efficiently serve that ward from this side
of the river, and the time has fully come
for the purchase of an engine and hose
cart and the organization of a new compa-
ny to be located on that side of the river.
Inconnection with this recommendation I
would state that Ihave examined the old
Town House and find it a very desirable
location for such engine, and that the same
can be readily converted into a suitable
engine house at an expense ofabout $2,500.
Ialso find an abundance of water accessi-
ble for fire purposes.

The estimated cost of one second class
engine is $4,000.00. Hose cart for same
$725.00. Hose $800.00. Horses and har-
ness for engine and cart,soso.oo.
Ialso recommend the purchase of a one

handred gallon, two tank, chemical engine
for use on Dayton's Bluff, as soon as a
house can be secured forkeeping the same,
to be used until such time as that part of
the city shall be supplied with water. A
water engine can then take the place of
the chemical engine

—
the latter can bo

made serviceable forother parts of the city
that will be similarly situated. To this
end the attention of the Council should be
called to the necessity of at once securing
the site for and erection of an engine
house for that part of the city.
Ihave made careful inquiry as to the

use of chemical engines for like purposes
inother cities and find that they are very
serviceable and give good satisfaction as
a substitute fora water engine. Estimated
cost of chemical engine as above specified,
$2,300.

When itis remembered that in 1881 it
was deemed imperatively neoessary to
purchase an extra size first class steamer
for the use ofthe city as then constituted,
the following considerations willshow the
necessity of immediate action in the mat-
ters above suggested.

Since that time during the year 1882
there have been two thousand eight hun-
dred and twenty-five buildings erected at
a cost of $10,040,700.00. and of this, over
$3,580,000.00 is represented by substantial
business blocks with a frontage of about
two miles.
It is estimated by those competent to

judge that the growth of the city in this
class of buildings and also in dwelling
houses will be nearly as great for the
current year as for 1882. The number of
buildings so erected in 1882 was about
double the number erected in 1881, and
the assessed valuation of property for
1882 was more than one-third greater than
for the previous year. These are actual
facts derived from reliable sources, and of
themselves are an unanswerable argument
in favor of largely increased facilities for
the protection of property against fire.

Respectfully submitted,
C. N.Paekeb,

Committee on Machinery.
Committee on Fire Department.

BEPOBT OT BOABD OF WATEB ODMMISSIONEBS.
Hydrant

—
To the Honorable President and mem-

bers of the Common Council of the City
of St.Paul:
Gentlemen: The resolution passed by

your honorable body April3, for a hy-
drant to be placed on the corner of Min-
nehaha and Jessie streets has been ra-
oeived and referred to the Board of Water
Commissioners.
Ihave been requested by said Board to

inform your honorable body that to place
a hydrant at this peint would necessitate
the shutting off the water from the entire
city,but that one would be placed within
one hundred (100) feet of it on a new
mam ordered tobe laid this season.

Trusting that this willbe satisfactory to
you,Iremain, very respectfully yours.

John Caulfield, Secy.
OAccepted, and said Board requested to
have hydrant placed within 100 feet, as
stated.

BEPOETB OF 6TANDINO COMMITTEES.
Of Committee of Ways and Means

—
Offi-

cial Bonds
—

The Committee to whom were referred
the official bonds of W. P. Murray, City
Attorney, S. V. Hanft, Justice of the Peace,
and Reuben Haus, Constable, report the
same back approved by them.

Approved by Council by the following|
vote:

Yeas—Old, Dowlas, O'Connor, Robert, ;

Fischer, Otis, Smith, Cornish, Johnson,
\ an Slyke, Starkey, McCarthy, Mr. Presi-
dent

—
12.

Of Committee oa Streets, Sewor*
and Bridges— Weed & Lawrence peti-
tion

—
Committee report that while the work

asked for by the petitioners is necessary
and proper, they cannot recommend thatthe work shall be done for the reason that
there is no funds in the treasury to pay forsame.

'
J

Adopted.
Also,

L.Snyder's petition—
Committee report adverse thereto.
Adopted.

Also,
Mrs. Jno. Schneider's petition

—
Committee report adverse to tii9prayer

of the petitioner.
Adopted.

Also.
Obstructions on Seventh and Wabashaw

Streets
—

Committee to whom was referred th 3
communication of the City Engineer rela-
tive to obstructions on said streets recom-
mend that the City Attorney be requested
to notify the persons who have placed said
instructions, to have them removed forth-
with.

Adopted.
Also,

Aurora Avenue Grading Award—
Committee to whom was referred tha

report of the Board of Public Works ree-
commending that the award for said grad-
ing to Michael Lux be reconsidered con-
cur in said report and recommend that
tho vote by which said award was made bo
reconsidered.

Adopted, and the vote by which said
award was made reconsidered.

Yeas
—

Aid. Dowlan, O'Connor, Robert,
Fisher, Otis, Smith, Cornish, Johnson, Van
Slyke, Starkey, McCarthy, Mr. President.
12.

The report of the Board of Public Works
in the matter, as also the award, orJere.l
returned to said Board.

Also,
Hack Stands

—
Committee to whom was referred the

report of the City Attorney relativj
to hack stands recommend that the hacks
that stand on Jackson in front of the Fire
and Marine building, be removed to a point
on same street south of the alley m rear of
paid building and that the Chief of Police
be instructed to see that this recommen-
dation is carried out.

Adopted.
Also,

Street Obstructions
—

Committee to whom was referred the
report of the City Engineer relative to
deposits of ashes etc., in the streets, re-
commend that said report be referred to
Inspector Patterson to have said deposits
removed at the expense of the persons who
have made such deposits.

Adopted.
Also,

Street Railway Rail
—

Committee to whom was referred the
resolution of Aid.Starkey ''permitting th 6
St. Paul City Railway to relay their Waba-
shaw street track with the double tram
steel rail," recommend that permission be
granted to lay ssid rail on that part of
Wabashaw street between College avenue
and Fourth street.

Adopted.
Also,

Louis Fischer and others' Petition
—

The committee on streets, sewers and
bridges to whom was referred the petition
of Loius Fischer and several others, asking
for a chanire ofgrade on Seventh street
between Sixth and Exchange, report
that a change is inexpedient and im-
proper for several reasons:

Ist. The street is under contract to be
paved.

2d. To make the change would involve
a heavy expense in adapting the cross
streets to the changed grade.

Your committee regret that they are
compelled to report adverse, but they be-
lieve that in the future the petitioners will
concur in the wisdom of this report.

Adopted.
Also,

Lafayette Avenue Change of Grade
—

Claims
—

The Committee on Streets, Sewers arid
Bridges, to whom was referred the report
of the Board of Public Works recoinmencl-
ing that there be paid C. A. Bohrer $3,000,
Win. Dawson $3,750, and Edward Lange-
vin $750, as damages to their property, by
reason of a change of grade on Lafayette
avenue,report that after having investigated
the matter, they are of the opinion that C.
A.Bohrer, Wm. Dawson and Edward Lan-
gevin were damaged by a change of grade
on Lafayette avenue to the extent of the
recommendation of the Board of Public
Works, and that no provision has been
made for the payment of the same,

Your committee therefore recommend
that there be allowed and appropriated to
C. A. Bohrer, $3,000; William Dawson,
$3,750; Edward Langevin, $750, in satis-
faction and payment of the damages
aforesaid, and that the City Comptroller
be instructed to include the said several
sums in the next tax levy, and that when
the same shall have been collected it shall
be paid over to said parties insatisfaction
of their said claim for damages.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas

—
Aid. Dowlan, O'Connor, Robert,

Fischer, Otis, Smith, Cornish, Johnson,
Van Slyke, Starkey, McCarthy, Mr.Presi-
dent—l2.

Al?o,
H. H. Sibley and others' Petition-

Committee to whom was leferred the
petition of H. H. Sibley and others for
street sprinkling report thereon by resolu-
tions.

Gates A. Johnson,
Chm'n. Com. Streets, Sewers and Bridges.

Adopted. (See order to Board of Publio
Works.)
Of Committee on Public Buildings

—
Esti-

mates
—

The Committee submit approvedby them
estimate to Kenny & Hudner, Market
House plumbing, $853. Estimate, final,
James McCauley, contractor, repairs at
Market House, $243.12. Additional work
$219.

Allowed and referred toComptroller and
City Attorney by^the followingvote:

Yeas— Aid. Dowlan, O'Connor, Robert,
Fischer, Otic, Smith, Carnish, Johnson,
Van Slyke, Starkey, McCarthy, Mr.Presi-
dent—l2.

Also.
Market Restanrent

—
To the Honorable, the President and Com-

mon Council:
Gentlemen : The Committee on Publio

Buildings, who were charged with the rent-
ing ofthe restaurant in the Market House
with the approval of the Common Coun-
cil,report that they have leased the res-
taurant to Thomas Manning for the term
of five years, at a rental of five hundred
($500) dollars for the first year, and six
hundred dollars per year for the remain-
der of the term, the city to furnish the les-
see withwater and heat at such time 3as
the city lights other parts of the Market
House, withsuch heating pipes only as are
now insaid restaurant, the lessee to furnish
his own lighting. Respectfully,

E. C.Stabkey, Chaiman.
Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas— Aid. Dowlan, O'Connor, Robert,

Fischer, Otis, Smith, Cornish, Johnson,
Van Slyke, Starkey. McCarthy, Mr. Presi-
dent—l2.
Of Committee on Public Accounts

—Board
of ControlReport-
Committee report that they have exam


